

No. 18-1195

---

---

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

KENDRA ESPINOZA, JERI ELLEN ANDERSON,  
and JAIME SCHAEFER,

*Petitioners,*

v.

MONTANA DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE, and  
GENE WALBORN, in his official capacity as DIRECTOR  
of the MONTANA DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE,

*Respondents.*

---

---

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The Montana Supreme Court**

---

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS**

---

---

MICHAEL BINDAS  
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE  
600 University Street  
Suite 1730  
Seattle, WA 98101  
(206) 957-1300  
mbindas@ij.org

TIMOTHY D. KELLER  
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE  
398 South Mill Avenue  
Suite 301  
Tempe, AZ 85281  
(480) 557-8300  
tkeller@ij.org

ERICA J. SMITH\*  
DANA BERLINER  
RICHARD D. KOMER  
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE  
901 North Glebe Road  
Suite 900  
Arlington, VA 22203  
(703) 682-9320  
esmith@ij.org

*\*Counsel of Record*

*Counsel for Petitioners*

---

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. It Cannot Be Reasonably Disputed That This Court Has Jurisdiction over the Fed- eral Question Presented by this Case .....	2
II. There is a Clear Split that this Case Com- pounds.....	7
III. This Case Involves an Issue of National Importance.....	10
IV. The Decision Below Creates, Not Cures, Free Exercise and Equal Protection Prob- lems.....	11
CONCLUSION.....	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Anderson v. Town of Durham</i> , 895 A.2d 944 (Me. 2006) .....	8
<i>Ariz. Christian Sch. Tuition Org. v. Winn</i> , 563 U.S. 125 (2011) .....	7
<i>Badger Catholic, Inc. v. Walsh</i> , 620 F.3d 775 (7th Cir. 2010) .....	9
<i>Bagley v. Raymond Sch. Dep't</i> , 728 A.2d 127 (Me. 1999) .....	8
<i>Chittenden Town Sch. Dist. v. Dep't of Educ.</i> , 738 A.2d 539 (Vt. 1999).....	8
<i>Cohen v. Cowles Media Co.</i> , 501 U.S. 663 (1991) .....	4
<i>Colo. Christian Univ. v. Weaver</i> , 534 F.3d 1245 (10th Cir. 2008).....	9
<i>Columbia Union Coll. v. Clarke</i> , 527 U.S. 1013 (1999) .....	7
<i>Eulitt ex rel. Eulitt v. Me. Dep't of Educ.</i> , 386 F.3d 344 (1st Cir. 2004) .....	8
<i>Great N. Ry. Co. v. Sunburst Oil &amp; Ref. Co.</i> , 287 U.S. 358 (1932) .....	4, 5
<i>Hartmann v. Stone</i> , 68 F.3d 973 (6th Cir. 1995) .....	7
<i>Heckler v. Mathews</i> , 465 U.S. 728 (1984).....	12
<i>Howlett v. Rose</i> , 496 U.S. 356 (1990) .....	5
<i>KDM ex rel. WJM v. Reedsport Sch. Dist.</i> , 196 F.3d 1046 (9th Cir. 1999).....	7

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Levin v. Commerce Energy, Inc.</i> , 560 U.S. 413 (2010).....	12
<i>Locke v. Davey</i> , 540 U.S. 712 (2004) .....	3, 9, 10
<i>Moses v. Ruszkowski</i> , 2019-NMSC-003.....	8
<i>Peter v. Wedl</i> , 155 F.3d 992 (8th Cir. 1998).....	7
<i>PruneYard Shopping Ctr. v. Robins</i> , 447 U.S. 74 (1980).....	3
<i>Raley v. Ohio</i> , 360 U.S. 423 (1959).....	4
<i>Strout v. Albanese</i> , 178 F.3d 5 (1st Cir. 1999) .....	8
<i>Taxpayers for Pub. Educ. v. Douglas Cty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 351 P.3d 461 (Colo. 2015), <i>vacated and re- manded</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2327 (2017).....	9, 10, 12
<i>Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2012 (2017).....	8
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
Mont. Const. art. X, § 6.....	<i>passim</i>
Mont. Const. art. XI, § 8 (1889).....	2
 STATUTORY PROVISIONS	
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a).....	3, 4
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
6 Montana Constitutional Convention (March 11, 1972) .....	3
